
PRINTEO IN U.S.A.
FoR$ No, EN'!O7

5-7'l

CAREFULLY READ THE INSTRUCTIONS PROVIDED, OBSERVE THE SIMPLE sATETY
PRECAUTIONS, AND YOU WILL HAVE TTANY HOURS.-of SATISFACToRY usE inom

YOUR NEW CRAFTSMAN TOOL

iassrnNBLY, OPERATING INSTRUCTIoNST. 
AND PARTS LIST FOR

TRRFffilRT
5"qa drr

3 INC}I BE!.T SANDER
MoDEL xuMgrn ?rs.zit42o

GUARANTEE
During the first yeor, we will repoir your Croftsmon Port'oble Electric Tool, free of chorge, iS defective in
moteriol or workmonship.

This guorontee-gervice is ovciloble by simply returoing the tool to ony Seqrs store ihroughout the United
Stotes or Conods.

SEARS; ROEBUCK AND CO. ond SIMpSONS€EARS LTD.

Designed exclusively for ond sold only by
SEARS, ROEBUCK AND Co.-Chicogo, lllinois 60bA7 U.S.A.

ond SIMPSONS-SEARS LIMITED-Toronto



CRAFTSMAN 3 INCH BELT SANbER:A/iODEL NU'VTBER 3I5.ZI42O

',W*

'U,ft/
5lBd'

i>,J;

rc
"f;ffi
4ts
ffi<



-,I--rr,2{: -r_- -'

cRAFTSMAN 3 rNcH x z{ rNcH BELT SANDER - moDEL NUMBEi iis.zzazo
WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS, ALWAYS GIVE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

1. THE PART NUII{BER
2.. THE PART NAME

USE KEY T.UMBERS WHEIII ORDERIT{G NEPAIN PARTS.

PA RTS L
Xry
No

3. THE MODEL NUMBER ..315.22420
4. THE I{AME OF ITEM -- 3' BELT SANDER

I tr0342&r02 342jt87240
.3 2.5t1827-a0
4 2-614251-025 2-6t4252-036 r-6zlt40-3r7 3-6:in899-O3
8 2{Zl8r5-00 '

e r-6zlE650l
r0 2{21828-00

tll l-622923-00
12 t42l72t-O2r3 r-61466r-02t4 4-51580604

rr5 l-930687-06t6 2-62t436-0tt7 2-730373-00
r8 2-730352-0rr9 t-6r4008-0t
20 r-623019-0t
tr r-6142t0-0r,xl r{2tzlt-ot
23 t-6142lO-02
24 t-5I4il9+Ol
25 3-6158ro-Ot
26 r-6Zt8r3-O0
27 2-622023-00

c8 2-622822-0029 t-52tl8trt-00
O?0 2-731983-033t t-940038-09
32 2-5r58t4-01
33 I-62It153-02
34 3-614292-714
35 I-703rt88-806

*Screw (8-32 x 7a Fl. Hd.)
Belt Guard
Timing Belt
Drive Pulley
Driven Pulley
Sirdw (8-32 x ?6 Fl. Hd.)
Geor Housing Cover (lncl. I Key No. 9)
Gosket - Geor Cose Cover
Flonge Beoring
Adjusting Screw
Spring
Wosher

*Screw (g_32 x i/4 Fl. HdJ
Housing (lncludes I eo. Key No. 9,

Key Nos. 55, 64, 60 & 6l)
'Set Screw (8-3? x Vn Hex Soc- Heodless)
Brush Holder
Brush Tube
Brush Assembly
Brush Cop
Beoring Plug
Wosher
Boll Beoring
Wosher
Wosher lnsulotion
Field Core
Striker Bor
Pod Bocking
Sonding Shoe Pod
Plote
Screw (8-32 x 7e Pon Hd.)
Screw (8-32 x l-Va Fil. Hd.)
Armoture
Looding Spring
Motor Housing Cover
Screw (8-32 x 3 ovol hd.)

?5 t-703tU8-807
37 l-621862-00
38 t.6Zl85tl-00
39 l-622853-00/o t-622805-01tlr 2-622804-42
42 2-5228{0-00
43 3-621835-00u r{22832-01
4' t-6X1922.00
4$ 3-62183r-00
47 2-6t5809.0r
48 1-622206-0649 3-6t6452-03

{50 r-620389-03
5r 2-6t429I-0I
52 *t
53 rJ06239-8r3
54 l-622105-055s l-6t42E7-0r
56 t106875-00

s7 2-612897-Al
58 t-622140-31
59 3-6t5805-712
60 2-62t877.00

.6I t-620359-02
62 l-62228&Ot
63 2-52?24f -O0u r-7u04:l-03
65 t-70tt382.805
66 l-70623?-8A7
67 3-622817-00
58 2-6t4289-01
69 2.61365r-01

THE PART I{UilIBER.

D.rerlr0lcr

Screw (8-32 x7/16 ovol M.)
Shoft end Woshar
Cupped Woshar
Fclt Wosher
Sicew Beorino (lncl. With Kev No.
ldler Pulhy (lncludes Key No. 40)
ldler Pullcy Shoft
ldler Pulley Support
Spirol Pin
Sorino
dbr Pullcy Support Brocket

4l)

Nomeploti
Nut
Hi-Pro Key
Retoining Ring
Pullev
Sonding Belt (3" x 27"1
Th.rust Wosher
Thrust Wosher
Sleeve Beoring (lncl. With Key No. 14)
Grounding Adopter

(Not Supplied With Conodion Tools)
Cord
Screw (8-32 x s/8 Fil. Hd.t
Hondle Cover
Vocuum Opening Cover

"Screw (10-32 x sz6 Rd. Hd.)
lnsuloting Tubing
Swilch
Flonge Beoring (lncl. With Key No. I4)
Wosher
Thrust Wosher
Shoft
Geor ond Shoft
Bend Relief
Screw (&32 x 5/15 Pon. Hd. T. C.)
lnstruction Sheet

t(oy
No. ?ort Nc. Dorcrlptlo; $rcr. I

IST
irrtt No

70 t.930093.0r
EN 507

$trr.
,2.t.2.3.2.l.l.l

2
I
I
I
I
8
I
.l
2
I
I
I
I

I
2
2
2
2
2
I
I
2
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
2
2
I
I
I
t

.l

.l

.l.t.3.2

.l

.l

.I

.l

.3

.t

.l

.2

.l

.1

.l

.2

.l
,l
.l
,l
.l

'sirndard HcrdmrS lffir - Itllry Bc Purchr*d Locrlly. i
"gendlrre Bcltr ln Ascorld Grltr for $endlns Borh Wood ud lltriel lltrylljh OSfIE di

From Yosr J{cror} SG.6 n *.ll or Crttlcg Ordor Storo.

Pcja 3



tRRFTSttlRtl
CR,AFIIIMAN 3 INCH .BELT SANDEB-MODEL NUMBER 3I5.ZI42O

CUSTOMER DO'S AND DON'TS
I.

2.

DO be sure thot the voltoge of the power supply ogrees
with the nome plote morking on the sonder.
DO be sure tool is,properly grounded. (See "Ground-
ing").

3. DO reploce both bruslps when either is worn to obout
Vt" ,n length.

4. DO ke.ep good sonding belt on tool, A wornour belt will
not produce sotisfoctory results.

5. DO keep motor oir vents ond trocking mechonism
clean. Sinding dust moy be blown out with on oir jet

6. DO keep drive belt ond sprockets cleon ond free from
grcose ond oil.

'7. 
DO lubricote Sonder occgrding to instructions. (See
"Lubricotion").

CAUTION: When Electric Tools ara used on fiberglass
b6ats, sports.cer$, etc..it has been found that the! are
subject to accelerated wear and possible prematuie fail-
ure as the fiberglass chips and grindings are highly abra-
sive to Bearings, Brushes, Cornmulator, etc, Consiquenily
it is not recommend€d that this tool be used for coniinu- 

-

' ous production work on any fiberglass material. During
aoy use on fiberglass it iG €xtremely important that thL

- tool is claaned frequenily by blowing with an air jet.

Sincemony
rcceptocle box'
cs in present
construc-
tion will hot
horc 3 - covity
receptocles, ontodoptcr ig
pocked wiih
this tool. Moke

i,rfxl runa rox rg onounoco a,:5sure grotrnding
,lcod is firmly

ottochcd to o Joundcd rcccproclc bix or irc#
obove,baforc ottcmpting to opcroic toot.
Extcnsion cords chquld olso bc 3.wire.

l. DONT hovc t{re povcr cord conncctcd. to thc povcr
rupgly vhm chorqlng bcltr or dolng ony maintcno;ca
vork on tool.

2, DON'T use two wire extension cord.
3. DON'? overlood tool so thot it $tora dorn to the point

of over hcoting.
,{. DON'T usd Sonder without odjtsting belt trockirig me.

chonism.

5. DONT pick the tool up by the pbu,er cord.
6. DONT ierk the porer cond to reroovc the plug from

the socket
7. DONT'ph.rg or cover oir vents to keep dust from fty-

ing. Vents mtrst be kept open to keep motor cool.

SWITCH-The Trigger switch controls "ONOFF" opero-
tion of this Sonder.- This trigger svritch moy be locked in
the "ON" position by depressing the locli button when
switch is in the "ON" position. Further trigger depression
disengoges locking michonism.

i ERUSH IEPITCEilENT

ItFffiTAtfT - (See FiS. 1) Bssumihe pounroord ls dlsconn-
ec6d fiom the portrsrpply. Modcdy dre* he bnrshos br*es
drd drace bo0t brustles strfi eiher b a6drt % h$'in targh. fo
dr€ck,'he Englh of bnshes, lhey mrntbe r€rnov€dfiornthehol.
(See iffiudlms belw): Replacerrent dltr€ss rdalhrdy inerpensive
pails, ufen rpceesary, wil ksp],otjrbd operathg more eficr8fl0y {rd
prda6Utefeof hemo{or.

To rcolocc corbon brushes (Kev No. l8), unssrw brush
coo ikeJNo. 19) ond rernove btd brush ord spring- Re'
plice btith brushes moking sure, udren.insorting, thpt-cgr-
voture of brush rnotches cunroture of the surfqce ot the
motor to which lt is moted. Moke sr,rre thot the brushes
more freely ln the holder.

HXTEH9ION @RD$-The use of ony Extension Cord wilt
couse soms loss of poiver. To ksep this to o minirnum onJ
Io.Prarent overhedting ond motoi burn-o,t, use the tobl;
below to determine thc MINIM_UM rvire size (A.W.G.)
Extension Cord..Cords should be 3-wire groundla.-

r,rscd ia Conodo)

Extension Coad tength
25- 50 Feet
50- 75 Feet
75-100 Feet

100.200 Feet

Wire Size A.W.G.
I6
t4
l2
t0

CAUTION
.*nouxotxc-rnh root is.q,ripjlu with on un-
tcrwriter' Loborotorics opprowd 3 prong pluE
for ;our sofety, lf )rour orrtlct is o gioundcd 3.
covity typa, pur tod will bc grounded outo-
moticolly.

Poge 4



tRRtTIltlRll
CRAFTSMAN .3 INCH. BELT SANDER-MODEI NUM'91 315.2142O

FOR YOUN.SAFETY, ALWAYS WEAR SAFETY GLASSES WIfEN USING YOUR CRATTSMAN BELT SANDER

THE OPERATION OE ANY POWER TOOI CAN RESULT IN
FOREICN OBJECTS BETNO THNOWfl INTO THE EYES, WHIGH
CAN RESULT IN 5EVET,E EYE DATTAGE. ALWAYS VI,EAR
SAFETY GLAgSES OR EYE SHIELDS BEFORE COMIIETICIMi
POWER T@L OPERATION. WE RECOMTEND WIDE VISION
SAFETY II,IASK FOR t,!'E OVER SPECTACLES. OR STANDARO
SAFETY GLASSES . . . AVATLABLE AT SEARS RETAIL OR
CATAL@ SIORES.

TO SANB{lomp or otherwise secure lhe york !o pr9-
vent it morino under the Sonder. With Sonder off work,
pull the switctr to the on poition ond when the motor
ieochcs its moxirnum speed, lowcr the Sonder on the work
with o slight forword motion.. Using ttre rnoin hordle to
control the Sondsr ond tlrc front hondle only to guide it,
morre it slowly over the work. Allowing the Sonder to re-
moin in one ploce will result in on uneven surfoce. Tho
Sonder wos derigned to provide the proper weight on the
sond belt ond extro pressure will only result in uneven
work, slow cuttirqg fronr slow belt speed, cloggod belts ohd
possible motor burn-out

Use the proper belt whcn leovtf cutting is desired, not
heoqy prasrure' The.importonce of this connot be over-
amphosized,.the weight hos bcen built into the tcol to
girae the rnoet effi:ient pressura ot the proper locotion.

tUBRllgATlON-(SAd Fig. 2) Before beginni,rg operotion
ond ofter four (4) hours of continuq,rs use or ofter eight
(8) hourc of intermittent use, this Sonder should be lub-
tlcqted with good quollty *mochine oil. Remove the flot
heod screw ond wosher morked (Oil) from the front pulley
shoft ohd put o ferv drops of oil irr the screvr hole.

. Thtt oll cal DG ptrchrted fron your locrl Sctrr Betrll Store or
Crtelog Onlcr lloru,,

CHAI'|G|NG BELTS---(Sce Fig 3) Dlsconncct the power
supply cord frorn the reccptacle before changing belts.
Step 1-Loosen belt by pushing the front pulley squarely
against the iop or edgc of th6 bench. When the pulley
is pushed back ll will lock in that position altowing slack
in the belt so il may be easily removed.
Step 2---lnstall na'r, belt, mat<ing sure that arrows ineide
of belt is pointing in the direotion of rotation which
is olockwise when looking.into the open eide of sander.
Step 3---To put tension on the belt, strike the front pultey
on the edge of the workbench or table as illustrat€d or
place a piece of wood over pulley support and strike wilh
mallet or press downward with palm of hand. Adjust the
belt foi correct running before proceeding to sand.

Fig. 2 EELT ADJUSTITXT-Gee
turn t'lrumb screw locoted on
Jntil the rcnding bclt runs
shoe,

$r

..,...,Fig. 4) With tool running,
the left side of the sonder

bven with the.edge. of the

Pogn.


